
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 )  
In re: ) Chapter 11 
 )  
SPORTCO HOLDINGS, INC., et al.,1 ) 

) 
Case No. 19-11299 (LSS) 

   Debtors ) Jointly Administered 
 )  

 
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND REQUEST FOR  

SERVICE OF NOTICE AND PLEADINGS 
 

The Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts (“Comptroller”) hereby gives notice of its 

appearance in the case, pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9010, by and through the undersigned 

counsel: 

John Mark Stern 
Assistant Attorney General 
bk-jstern@oag.texas.gov 

c/o Sherri K. Simpson, Paralegal 
sherri.simpson@oag.texas.gov 

Attorney General's Office 
Bankruptcy & Collections Division 

P.O. Box 12548 
Austin, TX  78711-2548 

 
 The Comptroller respectfully requests through its counsel that it be served with copies of 

all notices and other documents issued by the Clerk of the Court and all other reports, pleadings 

and notices filed by the Trustee or any other interested party in this case, in accordance with 

Bankruptcy Rules 2002, 3017 and 9013, and any other Bankruptcy Rules or local rules governing 

notice.  

                                                 
1 The Debtors, together with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification numbers, are:  Bonitz 
Brothers, Inc. (4441); Ellett Brothers, LLC (7069); Evans Sports, Inc. (2654); Jerry’s Sports, Inc. (4289); Outdoor 
Sports Headquarters, Inc. (4548); Quality Boxes, Inc. (0287); Simmons Guns Specialties, Inc. (4364); SportCo 
Holdings, Inc. (0355); and United Sporting Companies, Inc. (5758).  The location of the Debtors’ corporate 
headquarters and the service address for all Debtors is 267 Columbia Ave., Chapin, SC 29036. 
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      Respectfully submitted, 
 
      KEN PAXTON 
      Attorney General of Texas 
 
      JEFFREY C. MATEER 
      First Assistant Attorney General 
      
      DARREN L. MCCARTY 

Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation 
 
      RONALD R. DEL VENTO 
      Assistant Attorney General 
      Chief, Bankruptcy & Collections Division 
 
      /s/ John Mark Stern   
      John Mark Stern 
      Assistant Attorney General 
      Texas State Bar No. 19175662 
      c/o Sherri K. Simpson, Paralegal 
      Bankruptcy & Collections Division 
      P.O. Box 12548 
      Austin, TX  78711-2548 
      tel:  (512) 475-4562 
      fax:  (512) 936-1409 
 
      COUNSEL FOR THE TEXAS 
      COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I certify that on the 5th day of September 2019, a true copy of the foregoing was served 
by the method and to the following parties as indicated: 
 
By Regular First Class Mail: 
 
SportCo Holdings, Inc. 
267 Columbia Ave 
Chapin, SC 29036 
  
By Electronic Means as listed on the Court's ECF Noticing System: 

• BMC Group, Inc. usc@bmcgroup.com 
• Ian J Bambrick bankfilings@ycst.com 
• David L. Buchbinder david.l.buchbinder@usdoj.gov, david.l.buchbinder@usdoj.gov 
• Steven L. Caponi steven.caponi@klgates.com, alyssa.domorod@klgates.com 
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• J. Mark Chevallier mchevallier@mcslaw.com 
• Brenna Anne Dolphin bdolphin@polsinelli.com 
• Jonathan L. Flaxer jflaxer@golenbock.com, jsavitsky@golenbock.com 
• Gregory Michael Gartland ggartland@winston.com 
• Matthew Goeller matthew.goeller@klgates.com, 

alyssa.domorod@klgates.com;michelle.blanton@klgates.com 
• Victoria A. Guilfoyle guilfoyle@blankrome.com 
• Victoria A. Guilfoyle guilfoyle@blankrome.com 
• Carrie V Hardman chardman@winston.com, carrie-hardman-4684@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• Brett Michael Haywood haywood@rlf.com, rbgroup@rlf.com,ann-jerominski-

2390@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• William A. Hazeltine Bankruptcy001@sha-llc.com 
• Arthur Christophe Kasten ckasten@bushross.com, mlinares@bushross.com 
• Brya Michele Keilson bkeilson@morrisjames.com, 

wweller@morrisjames.com;jdawson@morrisjames.com;rzerbe@morrisjames.com 
• Regina S. Kelbon kelbon@blankrome.com 
• John Henry Knight knight@rlf.com, RBGroup@RLF.com;ann-jerominski-

2390@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• Andrew M. Kramer akramer@oshr.com, 

awilliams@oshr.com;dfiorillo@oshr.com;jhelfat@oshr.com 
• Carl N. Kunz ckunz@morrisjames.com, 

wweller@morrisjames.com;jdawson@morrisjames.com;rzerbe@morrisjames.com 
• Emily Mather emily.mather@klgates.com 
• Elizabeth R. McColm emccolm@paulweiss.com, 

mao_fednational@paulweiss.com;mtattnall@paulweiss.com;mcolarossi@paulweiss.com;jkel
lner@paulweiss.com;ctobler@paulweiss.com;sjames@paulweiss.com;jrubin@paulweiss.co
m;jadlerstein@paulweiss.com 

• Eric J. Monzo emonzo@morrisjames.com, 
wweller@morrisjames.com;jdawson@morrisjames.com;rzerbe@morrisjames.com 

• Sheryl L. Moreau deecf@dor.mo.gov 
• Pauline K. Morgan bankfilings@ycst.com 
• Matthew J. Ochs mjochs@hollandhart.com, acmurray@hollandhart.com 
• Steven Phillip Ordaz sordaz@bmcgroup.com, 

tfeil.bmcgroup@ecfalerts.com;temporary.cing@bmcgroup.com 
• Riley T. Orloff rorloff@mwe.com 
• Marc J. Phillips mphillips@mmwr.com, marc-phillips-8177@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• Reliable Companies gmatthews@reliable-co.com 
• Jordan E Sazant bankfilings@ycst.com 
• Michelle E. Shriro mshriro@singerlevick.com, scotton@singerlevick.com 
• Amanda R. Steele steele@rlf.com 
• Sharon L. Stolte sstolte@sandbergphoenix.com 
• U.S. Trustee USTPRegion03.WL.ECF@USDOJ.GOV 
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• Christopher A. Ward cward@polsinelli.com, 
LSuprum@Polsinelli.com;delawaredocketing@polsinelli.com 

• Helen Elizabeth Weller dallas.bankruptcy@publicans.com, 
Beth.weller@lgbs.com;Dora.Casiano-Perez@lgbs.com 

 
 

       /s/ Sherri K. Simpson    
       Sherri K. Simpson 
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